

---

---

In the  
**Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

September Term, 2019

---

No. 74

---

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
KENNARD CARTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

---

**Brief of the Maryland Criminal Defense Attorneys' Association as  
Amicus Curiae in Support of the Respondent  
(Filed with All Parties' Consent)**

---

Robin K. Henley  
(CPF No. 0512140047)  
HENLEY & HENLEY  
47 West Street  
Annapolis, MD 21401  
(410) 220-6621  
rkh@henleylaw.net

Nancy S. Forster  
(CPF No. 8501010199)  
FORSTER LECOMPTE  
210 Allegheny Avenue  
Towson, MD 21202  
(410) 685-6000  
nsforster@gmail.com

John R. Grimm  
(CPF No. 1112130385)

Mark D. Davis  
(CPF No. 1412230005)

HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS, LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W.  
8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 730-1300  
Facsimile: (202) 730-1301  
jgrimm@hwglaw.com  
mdavis@hwglaw.com

Erica J. Suter  
(CPF No. 0712110231)  
LAW OFFICES OF ERICA J. SUTER  
6305 Ivy Lane  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 880-7118  
erica@ericasuterlaw.com

Rachel Marblestone Kamins  
(CPF No. 9306230181)  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
6 Saint Paul Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 767-8473  
rachel.kamins@maryland.gov

Megan E. Coleman  
(CPF No. 0812170011)  
MARCUSBONSIB, LLC  
6411 Ivy Lane  
Greenbelt, MD 20770  
(301) 441-3000  
megancoleman@marcusbonsib.com

Steven M. Klepper  
(CPF No. 0112120030)  
KRAMON & GRAHAM, PA  
One South Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 752-6030  
sklepper@kg-law.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. The MTA’s Unconstitutional Seizures Are Not Necessary. .... 1

    A. The State Cannot Create Necessity by Purposefully Designing Its  
        System to Result in Illegal Seizures. .... 2

    B. The State Has Significantly Less-Invasive Alternatives..... 3

II. Fare Sweeps Disproportionately Violate the Rights of Lower-Income and  
    Minority Populations..... 6

Conclusion..... 11

Certification of Word Count and Compliance With Rule 8-112..... 12

Rule 1-313 Certification ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Azizova v. Suleymanov</i> , 243 Md. App. 340 (2019) .....	10
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 452 Md. 614 (2017).....	10
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	2
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Administration v. Seenath</i> , 448 Md. 145 (2016) .....	8
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1938) .....	2
<i>Sloane v. United States</i> , 47 F.2d 889 (10th Cir. 1931).....	2
<i>United States v. Leake</i> , 95 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	10

### Other Authorities

Allison Bruff, Comment, <i>Ripe for Rejection: A Methodology for States’ Departure from Utah v. Strieff and its Poisonous Fruit</i> , 86 Miss. L. J. 833 (2017).....	10
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2016 (2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9pwr4x">https://tinyurl.com/y9pwr4x</a> .....	10
Faiz Siddiqui, <i>If You Ride MARC, Be Prepared to Show Your Ticket Before Boarding</i> , The Washington Post (Mar 1, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yb83llwx">https://tinyurl.com/yb83llwx</a> . .....	5
Federal Transit Administration, A Toolkit for Self-Service, Barrier-Free Fare Collection (2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yak7wywq">https://tinyurl.com/yak7wywq</a> .....	3, 4
Hon. Mary Ellen Barbera, Statement on Equal Justice under Law (Jun. 9, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycsrf2w8v">https://tinyurl.com/ycsrf2w8v</a> .....	9, 10
Letter from Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. to Hon. Bill Ferguson (May 7, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y9z57stx">https://tinyurl.com/y9z57stx</a> .....	9

MARC Train Service, Rider Guide, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycfqnd52">https://tinyurl.com/ycfqnd52</a> (last visited June 10, 2020).....	4
Maryland Department of Transportation, Connecting Our Future: A Regional Transit Plan for Central Maryland, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://rtp.mta.maryland.gov">https://rtp.mta.maryland.gov</a> (last visited June 10, 2020).....	7, 8
Maryland Stadium Authority, 2018 Annual Review (2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ya6eq4x4">https://tinyurl.com/ya6eq4x4</a> . ....	3
Maryland Transit Administration, 2017-2020 Title VI Implementation Program (2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y79fwens">https://tinyurl.com/y79fwens</a> .....	6, 7, 8
Maryland Transit Administration, MTA Media Guide, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/Q69S-NVNC">https://perma.cc/Q69S-NVNC</a> .....	7
Maryland Transit Administration Police, Fare Enforcement Procedure, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.mta.maryland.gov/police">https://www.mta.maryland.gov/police</a> (last visited June 10, 2020).....	7
Motor Vehicle Administration, Maryland Demographics (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8xsgn9c">https://tinyurl.com/y8xsgn9c</a> .....	8
<i>MTA Conducts Fare Compliance Sweeps on Light Rail</i> , WBALTV 11 (Jun. 9, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yapmk4pm">https://tinyurl.com/yapmk4pm</a> .....	4
Police Shootings Database, The Washington Post, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ycksgxqq">https://tinyurl.com/ycksgxqq</a> .....	11
Press Release, APTA 2017 Rail Safety & Security Excellence Awards Announced (Jun. 14, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yd9ytel9">https://tinyurl.com/yd9ytel9</a> .....	5
Press Release, Attorney General Frosh Applauds Passage of Bill Prohibiting Fee-Based Driver’s License Suspensions (Mar. 20, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ydxrenkv">https://tinyurl.com/ydxrenkv</a> .....	9
Press Release, MDOT MTA Wins National Award for Rail Safety and Security (Jun. 13, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8u48jj8">https://tinyurl.com/y8u48jj8</a> .....	6
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Maryland, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yaazbyew">https://tinyurl.com/yaazbyew</a> .....	7
